In 2023, the Group reclassified owner-occupied property originally included in property, plant and equipment to the
value of R688 million into assets held for sale. The net fair value loss arising from the valuation of these properties
on transfer date amounted to R62 million and was recognised in investment returns in the income statement.
Included in 2023 amount is investment property held for sale of R360 million relating to the consolidation of funds
and another investment property of R10 million. The Group disposed of property, plant and equipment amounting
to R1 million, investment in associated undertaking of R14 million and other assets of R3 million previously classified
as assets held for sale.

Assets held for sale per segment have been included in note B3.

H6: Restatements
Included below is a summary of the impact of restatements on the statement of financial position as at
31 December 2023:

Rm

As
previously

 reported at
31 December

 2023

IFRS 10
amendment

(refer to
note H6.1)

Lease
amendment

(refer to
note H6.2)

Investments
 amendment

 (refer to
 note H6.3)

Control
account

amendment
(refer to

note H6.4)

Restated
 after

31 December
 2023

Assets
Property, plant and
equipment 8 388 1 550 (340) – – 9 598
Investments and securities 958 120 – – (260) – 957 860
Trade, other receivables
and other assets 49 599 – – – (506) 49 093
Total assets 1 156 582 1 550 (340) (260) (506) 1 157 026

Liabilities
Investment contract
liabilities 230 629 – – (260) – 230 369
Trade, other payables and
other liabilities 95 932 1 550 (340) – (506) 96 636

Total liabilities 1 098 007 1 550 (340) (260) (506) 1 098 451

Total equity 58 575 – – – – 58 575

RESULTS
PRESENTATION

A MESSAGE FROM THE
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

RESULTS
COMMENTARY

SEGMENT
REVIEWS

ADDITIONAL
DISCLOSURES

SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Group Annual Results for the year ended 31 December 2024  OLD MUTUAL 139

H: Other assets continued
H6: Restatements continued

Included below is a summary of the impact of restatements on the income statement as at 31 December 2023:

Rm

As
previously

 reported at
31 December

 2023

Investments
 amendment

 (refer to
 note H6.3)

Restated
 after

31 December
 2023

Investment result
Net investment return 135 901 (260) 135 641
Change in investment contract liabilities (25 295) 260 (25 035)
Total net investment result 15 331 – 15 331

Profit before tax for the financial year 13 966 – 13 966

Profit after tax for the financial year 7 633 – 7 633

Included below is a summary of the impact of restatements on the statement of cash flows as at 31 December 2023:

Rm

As
previously

 reported at
31 December

 2023

IFRS 10
amendment

(refer to
note H6.1)

Lease
amendment

(refer to
note H6.2)

Investments
 amendment

 (refer to
 note H6.3)

Presentation
amendment

(refer to
note H6.5)

Restated
 after

31 December
 2023

Cash flows from
operating activities
Net changes
in working capital 60 102 1 550 (340) (260) 7 057 68 109
Net cash inflow from
operating activities 5 931 1 550 (340) (260) 7 057 13 938
Cash flows from
investing activities
Net disposal of financial
investments 6 797 – – 260 (7 057) –
Acquisition of property,
plant and equipment (825) (1 550) 340 – – (2 035)

Net cash inflow from
investing activities 2 506 (1 550) 340 260 (7 057) (5 501)

Details on each correction and re-presentation are provided below.

H6.1: IFRS 10 restatement
IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements requires the consolidation of the assets, liabilities, equity, income, expense
and cash flows of the parent and its subsidiaries to present those as one single economic entity. An error was noted
in relation to one of the Group’s subsidiaries, Msenge Emoyeni Wind Farm (RF) Proprietary Limited, where the assets
and liabilities were incorrectly consolidated resulting in an understatement of the property, plant and equipment and